BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

v.

Docket UE-240006 & Docket UG-240007 (Consolidated)

AVISTA CORPORATION, d/b/a AVISTA UTILITIES,

Respondent.

SIERRA CLUB POST-HEARING BRIEF

October 28, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction
II.	The Commission Should Direct Avista to Make Prudent Plans and Investments for Gas System Decarbonization to Meet State Requirements
A.	The Commission Must Ensure Avista's CCA Compliance Strategies Are Prudent
B.	Avista's Past Shortcomings Demonstrate the Need for Commission Direction 5
1	. Avista's Allowance-Based CCA Strategy
2	. Avista's Inadequate Implementation of Gas System Decarbonization Provisions from its 2022 General Rate Case Settlement
III.	Sierra Club Has Recommended Multiple Actions to Begin Prudently Decarbonizing Avista's Gas System, in Line with State Policy
A.	Phase Out Electric Line Extension Allowances for New Mixed-Fuel Construction 10
B.	Align Avista's Gas Energy Efficiency Programs with No-Regrets Decarbonization Measures
C.	Improve Avista's NPA Framework and Require Analysis of NPAs in Avista's Next IRP16
D.	Direct Avista to Conduct a Targeted Electrification Pilot
E.	Direct Avista to Develop a Robust Gas System Decarbonization Plan
IV.	Sierra Club Supports Party Recommendations that Will Advance Gas System Decarbonization
V.	Sierra Club Takes No Position on Avista's 2023 Provisional Plant Review Submission in Response to Bench Request No. 002
VI.	Conclusion

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
ARCO Products Co. v. Wash. UTC, 888 P.2d 728 (Wash. 1995), en banc	3, 11
Cole v. Wash. UTC, 485 P.2d 71 (Wash. 1971), en banc	11
West Terrace Golf LLC v. City of Spokane, 542 P.3d 1029 (Wash. App. 2024)	11
Willman v. Wash. UTC, 93 P.3d 909 (Wash. App. 2004)	3
Statutes	
RCW 70A.45.020(1)(a)(iv)	2, 3
RCW 80.28.010	3
RCW 80.28.020	3
RCW 80.28.090	11
RCW 80.28.100	11
RCW 80.28.380	14, 15
RCW 80.28.425	
RCW 80.28.425(1)	5
RCW 80.28.425(7)	20
Regulations	
WAC 480-90-238(2)(b)	6
Other Authorities	
Wash. State Dep't of Com., 2023 Biennial Energy Report (March 2023)	2, 9
Wash. State Dep't of Com., Washington 2021 State Energy Strategy (Dec. 2020)	2, 9
